

**NORTH LANARKSHIRE COUNCIL
REPORT**

<p>To: ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES COMMITTEE</p> <hr/> <p>From: DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES</p> <hr/> <p>Date: August 1998 Ref: DA/EC</p>	<p>Subject: The Food Labelling Regulations 1996. Case against Mr. Mohammed Nafees t/a Birkenshaw Superstore, 209 Old Edinburgh Road, Uddingston</p>
---	---

PROPOSED DECISION

To note the Report.

REPORT

1. The Department found it necessary to report Mr. Mohammed Nafees t/a Birkenshaw Superstore, 209 Old Edinburgh Road, Uddingston, to the Procurator Fiscal with a view to legal proceedings being instituted in respect of a contravention of the Food Labelling Regulations 1996.
2. On the 8th January 1997, Environmental Health Officers from the Environmental Services Department of North Lanarkshire Council, whilst investigating a food complaint, discovered one Millers iced sponge and seven packets of Stenhouse Quality Foods Chicken Roll being offered for sale in Birkenshaw Superstore, 209 Old Edinburgh Road, Uddingston outwith their marked "use by" date in contravention of Regulation 44(1)(d) of The Food Labelling Regulations 1996.
3. The matter was reported to the Procurator Fiscal at Hamilton who has now advised me that at Hamilton Sheriff Court on 23rd October 1997 Mr Mohammed Nafees pled guilty to a charge of selling food outwith its marked "use by" date in contravention of Regulation 44(1)(d) of the Food Labelling Regulations 1996 and was fined £25.

M'Kenzie h. Hutton